

Docket No. C17-2893-1

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COWBOY CHURCH OF LIMA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY  
and W. Craig FUGATE, Administrator of the  
Federal Emergency Management Agency,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

*Team No. 35  
Counsel for Petitioner  
November 20, 2017*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW.....ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....ix

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....ix

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

*This Lawsuit is Not Barred by the Doctrine of Ripeness* .....5

*FEMA’s Existing Policies, While Not Required by the Establishment Clause, Do Violate the Free Exercise Clause* ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The Cowboy Church of Lima’s Lawsuit Was Not Barred by the Doctrine of Ripeness and FEMA is Subject to a Lawsuit in This Case Prior to FEMA Determining if the Church is Eligible Under Its Mixed-Use Analysis..... 10

A. Whether FEMA’s discriminatory mixed-use policy comports with the First Amendment is a question fit for judicial decision. .... 12

1. Whether the Establishment Clause bars churches from receiving FEMA Public Assistance Program funds is a purely legal question and the policies barring such funding are a final agency action. .... 13

2. The purely legal question in this case does not require any further factual development or a more concrete setting for a court to deal with it appropriately, and this case is not an improper attempt to effect political change..... 15

B. The Church has already suffered significant hardship and will continue to experience future hardship if this Court withholds consideration..... 18

1. Petitioner has suffered and will continue to suffer an ongoing legal harm until the question in this case is resolved. .... 19

2. Petitioner suffered a compounding practical harm with each passing day the courts have withheld consideration.....	20
3. Without Court adjudication of the question in this case, Petitioner has been forced to modify its behavior and will be forced to further modify its behavior to avoid adverse future consequences. ....	21
II. The First Amendment Requires that Petitioner Should be Eligible for FEMA Public Assistance Funds. ....	23
A. The Establishment Clause does not prohibit granting Public Assistance funds for facilities that otherwise qualify for such funding simply because those facilities are used for religious services. ....	27
1. Under the traditional Lemon analysis, allowing currently ineligible mixed-use facilities to receive FEMA funding would not violate the Establishment Clause.....	28
a. The secular legislative purpose of FEMA’s PA program would not change if the Court invalidates the mixed-use religious restriction FEMA currently uses. ....	29
b. Allowing eligible religious institutions to receive funding without imposing a mixed-use restriction would neither work to advance nor inhibit religion. ....	30
c. A grant of funds would not create excessive government entanglement in religion. ....	33
2. Allowing mixed-use facilities to receive PA Program Aid would not violate the Establishment Clause under Justice O’Connor’s “endorsement” analysis.....	35
a. Allowing mixed-use facilities to receive FEMA funding will not result in a violation of the purpose inquiry, because the Public Assistance program will retain a primarily secular purpose.....	35
b. Allowing currently ineligible mixed-use facilities to participate in the Public Assistance Program will not result in a violation of the effect inquiry.....	37
i. Granting FEMA aid to Petitioner will not implicate governmental indoctrination. ....	37
ii. A program that allows granting FEMA aid to Petitioner will not identify its beneficiaries by religion.....	38

iii. Holding that FEMA may grant aid to Petitioner will not create an excessive entanglement that offends the Establishment Clause. ....	40
B. The Free Exercise Clause and the strict scrutiny standard prohibit FEMA’s discriminatory treatment of facilities that provide religious services. ....	42
1. The Free Exercise Clause and the RFRA do not draw a distinction between religious status and religious use; they merely require that the government not burden religion. ....	44
2. FEMA’s mixed-use policy is subject to strict scrutiny because it subjects some facilities to unequal treatment simply because of religious use, and thus is neither facially neutral nor generally applicable. ....	50
3. Strict scrutiny mandates that only a governmental interest of the highest order can justify such discrimination, and there is no such interest in this case.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52
APPENDIX A – Constitutional Provisions.....	53
APPENDIX B – Statutory Provisions.....	54
APPENDIX C – Regulatory Provisions .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I ..... 23, 24

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... ix

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 43, 52

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 ..... 43, 51

42 U.S.C. § 5121 ..... 30, 32, 36

42 U.S.C. § 5122 ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 5165c ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 5172 ..... 24, 25

### REGULATIONS

44 C.F.R. § 206.221 ..... 26

44 C.F.R. § 206.222 ..... 25

44 C.F.R. § 206.223 ..... 25

44 C.F.R. § 206.226 ..... 25

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 11, 14, 22

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... passim

*Aguilar v. Felton*, 473 U.S. 402 (1985) ..... 40

*Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen*, 392 U.S. 236 (1968) ..... 29, 30, 31, 34

*Bowen v. Kendrick*, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) ..... 41

*Bradfield v. Roberts*, 175 U.S. 291 (1899) ..... 29

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Cochran v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930).....	31, 32
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	35, 36
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	34
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	30, 50
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	24, 43, 46
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	43
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	46
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia (Pipeline Cases)</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	11, 16, 18, 21
<i>Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	27
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	35
<i>See McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	28

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	46, 47
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	11, 18, 20, 22
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..	passim
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	35
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	24, 27, 29, 30
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872) .....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	38, 39, 48, 52
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	35
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	28, 35

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

<i>Bettor Racing, Inc. v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 812 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Cent. &amp; S.W. Servs. v. U.S. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Garcia v. LumaCorp, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Par. of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Merchs. Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10, 14, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	10
